UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 20 Civ. 2340

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OR MODIFICATION OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION TO ENFORCE THE INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 1
LEGAL STANDARDS
ARGUMENT
I. The Postal Service is Violating this Court's Injunction
II. The Injunction Bars the Postal Service's Efforts to Further Reduce Extra Trips
III. The Postal Service Has Failed to Meet its Burden to Modify the Injunction
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All. of Artists & Recording Cos. v. General Motors Co., 306 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D.D.C. 2016)
Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin, 977 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)4
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C.)
Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. United States Postal Serv., 496 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2020) passim
<i>Richardson v. Trump</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2020)
Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992)
United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc., 793 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011)
<i>Vote Forward v. DeJoy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2020)
